
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, 

Jackie Dunbar, Delaney, Donnelly and Finlayson. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 4 May 2016 
 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2016 at 
2.00 pm. 

 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 February 2016 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

2 Communal Mixed Recycling Project Update  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

3 Communal Food Waste Project Update  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

4 Zero Waste Project:  Energy from Waste Update  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

5 Zero Waste Project:  Altens East Update  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting   

 30 June 2016 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Kate Lines, 
tel. 01224 522120 or email klines@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 



 
 

 
ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 23 February 2016 - Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, 
Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Copland (as substitute for Councillor Jackie 
Dunbar), Delaney, Donnelly, Finlayson and Nicoll (as substitute for Councillor 
Corall). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MI
d=3808&Ver=4  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
APOLOGIES 
 
1. Apologies were received from Councillors Corall and Jackie Dunbar. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 DECEMBER 2015 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 
1 December 2015. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
ZERO WASTE PROJECT UPDATE - ZWM/16/7637 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the progress of the Zero 
Waste Project. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Sub Committee heard from Pete Lawrence, Waste and Recycling Manager, who 
provided an update in regards to the Altens East Recycling facility and also the Energy 
from Waste facility. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



2 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
23 February 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Communal Mixed Recycling 
 
Mr Lawrence advised that the relocation from Berryden to the Altens East site was on 
schedule for completion in the early part of 2017 and would then be subject to the 
commissioning phase for refuse sorting methods. 
 
The change over to mixed kerbside recycling was also on schedule and the first stage 
would involve communal mixed recycling.  Mr Lawrence outlined the proposed roll out 
and provided information on the replacement of bins with details of types, sizes and 
locations within communal residential areas.  He confirmed that communication with 
residents was being undertaken to ensure a smooth changeover and that there was 
provision for additional bin capacity for households with particularly high waste levels.  
Food waste recycling was being rolled out further with communal developments being 
phased in with the cooperation of factors and developers. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Nicoll, Mr Lawrence advised that existing bins 
would be re-configured to create ‘clusters’ of 3 bins – a mixed recycling bin, non 
recyclable refuse bin and food waste bin to ensure residents weren’t inconvenienced by 
having to walk further than usual.  Mapping of demand would be used to adjust 
collection periods on an ongoing basis with the aim being to reduce ‘side waste’ due to 
overflowing bins.  It was hoped that the sporadic paper recycling should improve and 
overall the reconfiguration of bin provision should lead to a significant improvement in 
uptake by residents and service provided. 
 
Councillor Finlayson advised that it was positive to see the coast road expansion and 
asked whether the Nigg area could be added to the project delivery.  Mr Lawrence 
explained that if there was any demand for communal recycling in Nigg then it would be 
included in the Cove phase of rollout. 
 
Mr Lawrence advised that mixed recycling is currently transported to Northumberland or 
Birmingham to reduce landfill use and that once the mixed recycling separation plant 
was in full operation it would offer a significant cost saving. 
 
Councillor Finlayson explained that schools had recently participated in the production 
of a video to encourage recycling and enquired whether this concept could be used 
again to emphasise the new change in recycling bins.  Mr Lawrence advised that he 
would discuss this with his team. 
 
Joint Working on Energy from Waste 
 
Mr Lawrence advised that the Inter Authority Agreement between Aberdeen, 
Aberdeenshire and Moray Councils had now been signed and a governance structure 
had been established which would include 1 Director from each of the three local 
authorities on the Project Board and an elected member steering group had also been 
established. 

Page 4



3 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
23 February 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

The first stage of procurement was in progress with the planning application on 
schedule for submission to the Planning and Development Management Committee.  
Following the submission, public exhibitions would be held to allow residents to see the 
plans in more detail and raise any concerns they might have.  A site visit to an energy 
from waste site near Lincoln had been arranged for stakeholders to see a plant that has 
been operating for a period of time to help put the project in context.  Continuous 
communication with community councils was felt to be instrumental to gaining public 
support and Professor Jackson from Salford University had been involved in developing 
links with communities.  Maureen Watt MSP was meeting with Mr Lawrence and Mark 
Reilly in March and it was felt that it might be beneficial for a member of the Zero Waste 
Management Sub Committee also attend.  The Convener advised she would be happy 
to attend the meeting. 
 
Members discussed road and infrastructure issues, as well as other transportation 
issues.  Mr Lawrence advised extensive research had been undertaken with in regards 
to lorry sizes, routes and times of deliveries of waste being carefully considered to 
minimise the impact and the number of vehicles moving around the city would have 
little impact compared to current vehicle movement.  In the long term, developing rail 
links. 
 
Councillor Cooney raised concerns that the south of Aberdeen was the subject of 
significant development and that the infrastructure needed to keep pace with the 
development in the area.  He suggested that local schools be visited to explain the 
advantages of the scheme as pupils would be likely to speak to their parents about the 
project. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Finlayson about air quality, Mark Reilly further 
advised that the introduction of co-mingled collections should minimise the number of 
vehicles and subsequently vehicle emissions produced and was in line with national 
targets and the types of vehicles and routes taken would also help minimise emissions 
from vehicles. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to request that updates on Communal Mixed Recycling and the Waste Collection 

Depot be the subject of one report; 
(ii) to request that updates on the Energy from Waste project be the subject of a 

separate report; 
(iii) to request that Pete Lawrence discuss the possibility of producing an educational 

video on communal recycling; and 
(iv) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 

Page 5



4 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
23 February 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
4. The Waste and Recycling Manager advised that interviews for the appointment 
of a Project Director for the Energy from Waste project would be held on 22 March and 
the interview panel would consist of 1 Councillor from each Local Authority involved in 
the project. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to request that the Convener attend the interviews as Aberdeen City Council’s 
representative. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
5. The Sub Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 2.00pm, 
12 May 2016. 
- Councillor Jean Morrison, Convener 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Zero Waste Management Sub Committee 
 
DATE  12 May 2016 
 
DIRECTOR  Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Communal Mixed Recycling Project Update 
  
REPORT NUMBER ZWM/16/7647 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 
of the Communal Mixed Recycling Project.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee notes the proposed 

report.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No new financial implications arise from this report. 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal.  The Council has a legal duty to provide recycling collections for 
all households under the Waste Scotland Regulations 2012.  
 
Personnel.  4 additional mixed recycling collection crews will be put in 
place for these new collections. 
 
Sustainability and environmental. The implementation of 
communal mixed recycling collections will help increase the city’s 
recycling rate and help the Council meet its obligation to ensure that all 
households are provided with a minimum recycling service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



 

2 
 

5. BACKGROUND/
[...]
tions 
2012.  
 
Personnel.  Additional food waste collection crews have been put in 
place for these new collections. 
 
Sustainability and environmental. The implementation of 
communal food waste collections will help increase the city’s recycling 
rate and help the Council meet its obligation to ensure that no bio-
degradable waste is sent to landfill by 2021.  
 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



 

2 
 

5. BACKGROUND/ MAIN ISSUES 
 

5.1 Project roll out update 
 
5.1.1 The total number of households in Aberdeen City is around 

115,000. Around 70,000 of these households have access to the 
brown bin service for garden and food waste and these bins are 
collected fortnightly. The remaining households do not generally 
have gardens and are made up of tenements, flats and multi 
storey properties. The communal food waste service is therefore 
aimed at providing a food waste collection to these properties 
bringing the level of service to all properties in Aberdeen onto an 
equal footing.  

 
5.1.2 The communal food waste service has now been rolled out to 

over almost all communal properties in Aberdeen city since the 
start of the implementation in 2013. The remaining properties 
will receive their new communal food waste collections at the 
same time as the communal mixed recycling service which is 
also being implemented during 2016. By the end of 2016 it is 
anticipated that all households will have access to a food waste 
collection service.  

 
5.2  Communications and campaigns 
 
5.2.1 Love your caddy campaign 
 

The “Love Your Caddy” campaign ran from 1-20 February 2016. 
The aim of the campaign was to raise awareness of the food 
recycling service and to encourage residents to use their 
caddies.  This was originally mainly aimed at students although 
did not exclude others and attracted participants of all ages. The 
campaign included a competition in which residents were asked 
to post “selfies” using their food recycling caddies onto the 
Recycle For Aberdeen Facebook page.  
 
The campaign was a huge success, with participants using 
creative ideas that ranged from dressing their caddies up as 
leftover-munching monsters to incorporating the caddy into 
theatrical photos and the Facebook likes increased significantly 
making sharing service updates and information much easier. 

 
To mark the end of the campaign, a screening of the film “Just 
Eat It - A Food Waste Story” was held at the Belmont Filmhouse 
with an attendance of around 200 people. Prize winners were 
presented with their prizes at the event.  

 
 

  

Page 16



 

3 
 

5.2.2 Door knocking campaign 
 
 During February 2016 Nicki Souter Associates were contracted 

to carry out public engagement and survey work at those 
properties that are served by the latest phase of the communal 
food waste recycling service.  The exercise included a number 
of privately-operated student accommodation buildings.  

 
 A total of 3,541 doors were knocked during this exercise, of 

these 1,001 were in and answered and this resulted in 606 
surveys being completed.  

 
 Main points from the final report were: 
 

• Overall, 69% of householders surveyed said they were 

using the food waste service 

• 91% of food waste recyclers said they had no problems 

using the service 

• Participation in the service has a direct correlation to 

length of time the occupier has lived there 

• The main reasons given for not using the service were -  

lack of a caddy, lack of awareness of the service and not 

enough food waste (in that order) 

• Half of all students surveyed said they were using the 

service 

• 83% of those who did not use the service said they were 

willing to try or retry 

As a result of this survey, consideration will be given to an action 
plan aimed at increasing participation and awareness of the 
service.  
 

5.2.3 Radio Advertising 
 

To supplement the above activity and further increase 
awareness, a series of food waste recycling r
[...]
b

le
 

L
e

a
d

: 
C

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
 

D
a

te
: 

R
e

v
ie

w
 

D
a

te
: 

                

 
 

 
 

  

Page 21



P
a

g
e

 |
 2

   
   

 E
q

u
a

li
ty

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 R
ig

h
ts

 I
m

p
a

ct
 A

ss
e

ss
m

e
n

t 
 1

8
/0

2
/1

4
  

 

8
: 

S
ig

n
 o

ff
 

 

 C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 b

y
  

(N
a

m
e

s
 a

n
d

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

) 
: 

 

R
o

s 
B

a
xt

e
r,

 W
a

st
e

 C
o

ll
e

ct
io

n
s 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r 

 S
ig

n
e

d
 o

ff
 b

y
 (

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

S
e

rv
ic

e
) 

: 
 

 

 O
n

ly
 s

e
c
ti
o

n
s
 7

 a
n
d

 8
  
w

ill
 b

e
 a

tt
a

c
h

e
d

 t
o
 t

h
e

 c
o

m
m

it
te

e
 r

e
p
o

rt
 

 T
h
e

 f
u

ll 
E

H
R

IA
  

w
ill

 b
e

 p
u

b
lis

h
e
d

 o
n

 A
b

e
rd

e
e
n

 C
it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il’

s
 w

e
b

s
it
e

 u
n
d

e
r 

h
tt

p
:/
/w

w
w

.a
b

e
rd

e
e
n

c
it
y
.g

o
v
.u

k
/x

e
q
_

E
H

R
IA

_
S

e
a

rc
h

.a
s
p
 

 P
le

a
s
e

 s
e

n
d

 a
n

 e
le

c
tr

o
n

ic
 f

o
rm

a
t 
o
f 

th
e

 f
u

ll 
E

H
R

IA
 w

it
h

o
u

t 
s
ig

n
a

tu
re

 t
o

 S
H

o
w

a
rd

@
a

b
e

rd
e

e
n

c
it
y
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

    

Page 22



 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Zero Waste Management Sub Committee 
 
DATE  12 May 2016 
 
DIRECTOR  Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Zero Waste Project: Energy from Waste 

Update 
  
REPORT NUMBER ZWM/16/7630 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 
of the East Tullos Energy from Waste Project.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee: 
 
1. Notes the report.  

2. Invites the Project Director to attend the next Zero Waste Sub-

committee meeting. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No new financial implications arise from this report. 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal.  Specialist legal support is being provided to ensure the 
development of the Inter-Authority Agreement is undertaken in 
accordanc
[...]
pprox. 5 years to develop the initial phase of the 
heat delivery infrastructure. 
 
Issue:  Site selection 
 
Commentary: An extensive site selection exercise has been undertaken 
looking at many sites across the city, starting with the requirement that the 
facility is developed on appropriately zoned land.  It is evident that many 
potential sites are in private ownership and not available as the preferred 
development is high-quality office development rather than more industrial 
uses.  This reflects the predominant business environment in Aberdeen.  As a 
result, the number of deliverable sites was few and the East Tullos the best 
available option.  The selection exercise shows that there are no reasons why 
the site which scored the highest when assessed against selection criteria 
could not be successfully developed in planning terms. 
 

 

Page 38



 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Zero Waste Management Sub Committee 
 
DATE  12 May 2016 
 
DIRECTOR  Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Zero Waste Project: Altens East Update 
  
REPORT NUMBER ZWM/16/7637 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 
of the construction works at Altens East.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee notes the report.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No new financial implications arise from this report. 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal.  Specialist legal support is being provided to ensure the variation 
to the Waste Management Services Contract is undertaken in 
accordance with best practice and minimizes risk to the Council. 
Resource.  The Council has allocated capital resource for the 
construction of new facilities at Altens East; the supervision of the 
construction is managed internally with specialist technical support 
from AMEC Foster Wheeler  
Personnel.  As above. 
Sustainability and environmental. The Zero Waste Project will deliver 
substa
[...]
 of Altens East Construction 
 
Aerial View March 2016 

 

 
 

View from Site Entrance 20 April 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

6 
 

 
View from Northwest Corner of Site 20 April 2016 

 

 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 February 2016 - for approval
	2 Communal Mixed Recycling Project Update
	Communal Mixed Recycling Project Update May 16 - ZWM167647 - EHRIA - sections 7 and 8

	3 Communal Food Waste Project Update
	Communal Food Waste Project Update - ZWM167648 - EHRIA - sections 7 and 8

	4 Zero Waste Project:  Energy from Waste Update
	5 Zero Waste Project:  Altens East Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 12 May 2016 - Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, 
Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, Delaney, Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar and 
Finlayson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MI
d=3838&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 
23 February 2016. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to note the proposed video was in progress and the recycling team would 

incorporate it into school visits and a further update would be provided at the 
next meeting; 

(ii) to request that officers contact the Work Experience Placement Officer to offer a 
placement with the Waste Team; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMUNAL MIXED RECYCLING PROJECT UPDATE - ZWM/16/7647 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the progress of the Communal 
Mixed Recycling project. 
 
Ms Ros Baxter, Waste Collection Services Manager, spoke to the report and advised 
that property management agencies had been consulted for private and public 
developments with regard to bin provision and locations.  The city had been surveyed 
with regards to suitable locations for communal recycling and that installation of the 
new bins had started in February with Phase 2 to be implemented shortly.  The project 
was running to plan and feedback received from residents had been positive to date.  
The aim was to have full implementation by the end of March 2017 with final rollout to 
be Phase 5; incorporating the city centre and rural properties on a date to be advised. 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3838&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3838&Ver=4


2 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

In regards to the Tenement Infrastructure Fund, the Sub Committee was advised that 
the funding received had been used to convert individual bin provision to communal 
recycling and waste provision. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed proposals in regards to Recycling Points and the 
proposed removal of some public recycling facilities.  Pete Lawrence, Waste and 
Recycling Manager, advised that all recycling facilities were monitored for use on a fill 
level and frequency of emptying basis.  There was currently no facility to individually 
weigh recycling containers.  The Sub Committee felt it was important to monitor the 
existing recycling points for up to a year following the rollout of the new communal 
recycling and waste facilities to ensure full provision was still provided and to monitor 
uptake of the new scheme and continue the usage of existing recycling points before 
facilities were removed.  It was highlighted that at certain sites commercial waste 
recycling may not change following the full implementation of the doorstep scheme.  Mr 
Lawrence confirmed that the only recycling which wouldn’t be included in the new 
doorstep facilities would be clothing and fabric recycling as these were operated by 
independent companies. 
 
Councillor Corall enquired whether pavements and road surfaces could be reinstated to 
their original state when bins are removed.  Councillor Corall highlighted concerns in 
regards to Richmond Street.  Mr Lawrence intimated that this would be investigated. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to request that following the rollout of doorstop recycling and monitoring of 

current public recycling facilities that current community facilities are retained for 
six months; 

(ii) to request that following the completion of Phase 5 a report regarding the 
potential reduction of Recycling Points be brought back to the Sub Committee; 

(iii) to request that where possible, one community recycling facility per area be 
retained and these facilities to be maintained to a high standard of presentation; 

(iv) to request that officers investigate whether pavements and road surfaces could 
be reinstated to their original state; and 

(v) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 



3 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

COMMUNAL FOOD WASTE PROJECT UPDATE - ZWM/16/7648 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the Communal Food Waste 
Project. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee note the report. 
 
Ros Baxter, Waste Collection Services Manager, spoke to the report during which she 
gave a background to the food recycling scheme and advised that outstanding 
properties would be included in the final stages of the Communal Mixed Recycling 
Scheme by the end of 2016. 
 
Ms Baxter highlighted several key highlights of the scheme including the ‘Love Your 
Caddy’ campaign which had been run in during February 2016 to raise awareness of 
the food caddy scheme and target certain areas where uptake was low, such as 
student accommodation.  The use of social media was highlighted as a particularly 
successful means to improving uptake of the scheme with residents being invited to 
enter a competition and posting ‘selfies’ using their caddies and dressing their caddies 
up.  A screening of the film ‘Just East It – A Food Waste Story’ had been held at the 
Belmont Filmhouse with a presentation of awards to prize winners which had been well 
attended. 
 
Ms Baxter advised that during February 2016 Nicki Souter Associates had been 
contracted to carry out a door to door campaign and survey to cover the most recent 
areas to be included in the food waste recycling scheme and provided a breakdown of 
the survey results which would be used to form an action plan to increase awareness 
and participation in the scheme were uptake was low. 
 
The issue of contamination of food waste was raised, with areas within the city centre 
being highlighted as key areas to target.  Ms Baxter advised that the recycling 
operatives were asked to check the food bins and pick out general waste where 
possible.  Residents within the areas prone to contamination, usually caused by 
passing footfall have been issued with keys to allow the food bins to be locked and this 
had reduced the issue considerably within areas of high pedestrian traffic.  Pete 
Lawrence advised that the use of banners or bright signage had been avoided where 
possible to match the streetscape although some bins had been fitted with clearer 
signage and that the locked bins had not seen a reduction in use by residents but had 
seen a reduction in contamination.  He further advised that the city centre areas would 
be targeted in the next few years to improve awareness of the different types of bin and 
to target businesses using the food recycling bins illegally.  Mr Lawrence also advised 
that whilst the general layout of the mixed recycling, food waste and general waste 
collection points would for a 3 bin ‘pod’ that due to the smaller size of the food bins 
there would be areas where the food waste bins may be closer to the properties which 



4 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

may help to further reduce the likelihood of contamination by separating them from the 
other bins. 
 
Councillor Cooney congratulated the team on the success of the Love Your Caddy 
Campaign.  Councillor Jean Morrison, MBE concurred with his remarks. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to congratulate officers on the success of the Love Your Caddy campaign; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report and updates provided. 
 
 
ZERO WASTE PROJECT:  ENERGY FROM WASTE UPDATE 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the Energy from Waste 
Project. 
 
The report recommended: 
(a) that the Committee notes the report; and 
(b) invites the Project Director to attend the next Zero Waste Sub Committee 

meeting. 
 
The Convener introduced Councillor Yvonne Allan to the meeting as a local member. 
 
Mr Lawrence spoke in furtherance of the report and advised that a Project Director had 
now been appointed to take forward the inter authority agreement (IAA) and that the 
procurement process was still in progress with a preferred provider having been 
identified and that details would be circulated to members once the legal standstill 
period had been completed. 
 
The next stage in the process would involve procurement and the three local authorities 
committing to the IAA.  The IAA would include cost implications should one of the local 
authorities choose to withdraw from the project at any stage.  Part of the procurement 
process would be to investigate the most appropriate form of delivery of the service, 
namely whether to build and operate the facility and retain full control of the operation, 
or to build the facility and then appoint a contractor to run the facility and the aim would 
be for a better quality facility which would give best value for money in the longterm 
rather than the cheapest option.  A report would be submitted to the Joint Member 
Working Group prior to a decision being taken and a subsequent report would to be 
submitted to full Council in October 2016. 
 
Mr Lawrence further advised that consultation with stakeholders had been undertaken, 
including a site visit to a similar facility in Lincoln and a visit to Lerwick to see the district 
heating system in operation in the town.  One Community Council member had 
attended the Lerwick visit, and Community Council responses at the stakeholder 



5 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

meeting had been positive.  Responses by statutory consultees to the proposed 
application had also been favourable although there had also been a number of 
objections including a leaflet which had been circulated within the local community by 
an individual resident and responses to all comments contained within the leaflet were 
appended to the report and the responses would be uploaded to the Council website as 
well as being circulated to all Councillors.  The Sub Committee were advised that the 
facility in Lerwick had recently featured on a television series covering the Shetland 
Isles and it was proposed that a DVD be obtained for viewing. 
 
Councillor Allan spoke to the Sub Committee and indicated that the leaflet being 
circulated had been produced by one person and it had not been issued with the 
agreement of the Community Council.  It did not reflect the overall views of the 
Community Council.  Councillor Allan also advised that residents had not been 
consulted by the Community Council for their views. 
 
In response to concerns about smells and emissions and complaints from residents 
concerning the waste water site operated by SEPA, Mr Lawrence advised that unlike 
the waste water site, the energy from waste plant could be switched off for maintenance 
and that all emissions from combustion were tightly regulated with regular testing.  
Funds would also be ring fenced for the maintenance of the plant to ensure long term 
compliance which would had not been the case for incinerators installed in the UK 
during the 1970’s and 80’s and which had fed the public perception that incinerators 
polluted the local atmosphere. 
 
The liaison group which had visited the Lincoln facility had spoken to local residents 
and had received responses that had been very positive with no complaints about 
smells and emissions over the two years the plant had been in operation.  The 
proposed facility at Altens East would also benefit residents in terms of the heat and/ or 
energy transfer facility to residents and businesses which the Lincoln facility does not 
provide.  The visit to Lincoln had provided an excellent opportunity to better understand 
the design and operation of such plants and had resulted in alleviating concerns about 
the proposed facility at Altens. 
 
With respect to the local heat network, Mr Lawrence advised that the system being 
supplied by the Altens East facility would differ from the current city centre network as it 
is intended that it could connect into individual homes as well as communal blocks in 
the future and may be able to provide power to properties at times when there was no 
heating requirement. In the long term, the system could connect in to the wider network 
with additional plant such as biomass boilers being used at times of high demand if 
required.  The initial connections would incorporate the school, swimming pool and 
council owned properties and the long term aspiration was to roll out the network from 
Torry to join with other heat systems such as that supplying Foresterhill, although no 
specific plans are in place for this. 
 



6 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to request that details of the preferred provider be circulated once the legal 

standstill period had passed; 
(ii) to request that a DVD of the Lerwick plant be made available for viewing; 
(iii) to request that responses to the leaflet distributed to the residents be published 

on the Council’s website and that it be circulated to all councillors; 
(iv) to thank Councillor Allan for attending the Sub Committee; and 
(v) to otherwise note the updates contained within the report. 
 
 
ZERO WASTE PROJECT:  ALTENS EAST UPDATE 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the Altens East facility. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the sub Committee notes the report. 
 
Pete Lawrence spoke to the report and advised that the project was progressing well 
and a good working relationship had been established with the neighbouring Doonies 
Farm which was instrumental in achieving the progress to date.  Mr Lawrence further 
advised that despite poor weather conditions causing surface water flooding from a 
neighbouring site early on in the project, the facility was on target for completion to 
allow the scheduled changeover to kerbside recycling in March 2017 and that 
permanent surface water flood mitigation had been developed by Morrison Construction 
which would not affect the scheduled completion date. 
 
Mark Reilly advised of operational changes for vehicle operator licences and that the 
process to obtain the necessary permissions was in progress. 
 
Mr Lawrence suggested that a site visit to the facility might be of interest and beneficial 
to the members of the Sub Committee and that an appropriate date might be the next 
meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to thank Doonies Farm for their excellent neighbour relationship with contractors 

working on the project; 
(ii) to note that Fleet Services were progressing the change of operator licences with 

VOSA; 
(iii) to agree that a site visit to the facility would be arranged for the meeting in June 

2016 with full details to be circulated in due course; 
(iv) and to otherwise note the updates contained in the report. 
 
 



7 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
6. In accordance with decision (iii) of item 5 of this minute, the Sub Committee 
noted that the next meeting of the Sub Committee would be Thursday, 30 June 2016 to 
incorporate a site visit and that further details would be circulated in due course. 
- Councillor Jean Morrison, MBE, Convener. 
 
 


